

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

HUMANA INC.,

and

HUMANA BENEFIT PLAN OF TEXAS,  
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the United States Department  
of Health and Human Services,

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 4:23-cv-00909-O

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 56.4 of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Plaintiffs Humana Inc. and Humana Benefit Plan of Texas, Inc. (collectively, "Plaintiffs") respectfully file this Response to Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 56.4(b), each of the matters required by Local Civil Rule 56.4(a) is set forth in the accompanying Plaintiffs' Consolidated Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.

Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court grant Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and deny Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: February 3, 2025

**O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP**

By: /s/ Timothy S. Durst

K. LEE BLALACK II\*  
lblalack@omm.com  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 383-5300  
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414

TIMOTHY S. DURST  
Texas Bar No. 00786924  
tdurst@omm.com  
2501 N. Harwood Street, Suite 1700  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T: (972) 360-1900  
F: (972) 360-1901

STEPHEN M. SULLIVAN\*  
ssullivan@omm.com  
JONATHAN P. SCHNELLER\*  
jschneller@omm.com  
ELIZABETH M. BOCK\*  
ebox@omm.com  
HEATHER WELLES\*  
hwelles@omm.com  
400 S. Hope Street  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 430-6000  
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407

JENNIFER B. SOKOLER\*  
jsokoler@omm.com  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 326-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 326-2061

DAVID DEATON\*  
ddeaton@omm.com  
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 984-8700  
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Humana Inc. and  
Humana Benefit Plan of Texas, Inc.*

\* Admitted pro hac vice

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Government fails to refute the Final Rule’s retroactive effects or Humana’s reasonable reliance on CMS’s 2012 RADV Notice.....	35
2. Congress has not authorized retroactive application of the Final Rule, and retroactive application would be arbitrary and capricious in any event. ....	38
E. Vacatur Is the Appropriate Remedy. ....	41
III. CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Black Rock City LLC v. Haaland</i> , 2022 WL 834070 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2022).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	5, 35, 38
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korporation, A.G.</i> , 332 U.S. 480 (1947).....	8
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	5
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	39
<i>Env't Integrity Project v. E.P.A.</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	33
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....	40
<i>Germain v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 920 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Heniff Transp. Sys., L.L.C. v. Trimac Transp. Servs.</i> , 847 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hometown 2006-1 1925 Valley View, L.L.C. v. Prime Income Asset Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 595 Fed. App'x 306 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Hull v. Kapstone Container Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4409798 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2018).....	27, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	26
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Medina Cnty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023).....	34
<i>Microcomputer Tech. Inst. v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998).....	34, 38, 40
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Quarles v. St. Clair</i> , 711 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22, 23
<i>Ratanasen v. Cal. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 11 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Burwell</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....	35
<i>Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 120 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>Sabal v. Anti-Defamation League</i> , 2024 WL 5113497 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2024).....	27
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	30
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	32, 34
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024).....	40
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>Treasure State Res. Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 805 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>United States v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12, 14
<i>UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Becerra</i> , 16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024).....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3352(i)(1)(A).....	43
31 U.S.C. § 3352(i)(1)(B).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(e)(1)(A).....	43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C)(i).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C)(ii) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(3) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-27(e)(4) .....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	13
<b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 422.310 .....	8
69 Fed. Reg. 46,903 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CMS, <i>Instructions for Completing the Medicare Advantage Bid Pricing Tools for Contract Year 2025</i> , <a href="https://www.cms.gov/files/document/cy2025-ma-bpt-instructions20240405.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/files/document/cy2025-ma-bpt-instructions20240405.pdf</a> .....	30
